COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

P. O. BOX 3265, HARRISBURG PA  17105-3265
IN REPLY PLEASE

REFER TO OUR FILE

Secretary

717-772-7777
JANUARY 30, 2013
A-2012-2340872
et. al.

DAVID B MACGREGOR

POST & SCHELL PC

FOUR PENN CENTER


1600 JOHN F KENNEDY BOULEVARD

PHILADELPHIA PA  19103-2808
Dear Mr. MacGregor:
Receipt is acknowledged for the 5 additional Eminent Domain Applications that followed the previously filed Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for the Siting and Construction of Transmission Lines associated with the Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project, 2 Buildings to Shelter Control Equipment, and 32 Eminent Domain Applications in Carbon, Lackawanna, Luzerne, Monroe, Pike, and Wayne Counties in Pennsylvania.
Enclosed is a copy of the Publication Notice that will appear in the Saturday, February 9, 2013 issue of the Pennsylvania Bulletin.  A copy of this notice is being sent to you for informational purposes only.


This matter will receive the attention of the Commission and you will be advised of any further necessary procedure.








Sincerely,

[image: image1.png]










Rosemary Chiavetta







Secretary


RC:wjz

Enclosure

cc:  Christopher Wright

      John H. Isom


      Paul E. Russell
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSIONPRIVATE 

NOTICE TO BE PUBLISHED
A-2012-2340872 - For approval of the siting and construction of Transmission Lines associated with the Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project in portions of Luzerne, Lackawanna, Monroe, and Wayne Counties, Pennsylvania.

P-2012-2340871 - For a finding that a building to shelter control equipment at the North Pocono 230-69 kV substation in Covington Township, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania is reasonably necessary for the convenience or welfare of the public.

P-2012-2341105 - For a finding that a building to shelter control equipment at the West Pocono 230-69 kV Substation in Buck Township, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania is reasonably necessary for the convenience or welfare of the public.

A-2012-2341107 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of John C. Justice and Linda S. Justice in Salem Township, Wayne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public. 

A-2012-2341114 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Three Griffins Enterprises, Inc. in Salem Township, Wayne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2012-2341115 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Margaret G. Arthur and Barbara A. Saurman, Trustees of the Residuary Trust of James C. Arthur in Sterling Township, Wayne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2012-2341118 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Anthony J. Lupas, Jr. and Lillian Lupas, John Lupas and Judy Lupas, Grace Lupas, Eugene A. Bartoli and Robert J. Frankelli in Bear Creek Township, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2012-2341120 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Ronald G. Sidovar and Gloria J. Sidovar in Salem Township, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2012-2341123 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of FR First Avenue Property Holding, LP in Covington Township, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341208 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation in Buck Township, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341209 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of William Petrouleas and Joanna Petrouleas in Clifton Township, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341211 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain  portion of the lands of Peter Palermo and Francine Palermo in Salem Township, Wayne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341213 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Christopher Maros and Melinda Maros in Sterling Township, Wayne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341214 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Dianne L. Doss in Paupack Township, Wayne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of  transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341215 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Donald Januszewski in Salem Township, Wayne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341216 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of International Consolidated Investment Company in Clifton Township, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341220 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Bradley D. Hummel in Salem Township, Wayne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341221 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Michael Palermo and Joanne Palermo in Salem Township, Wayne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341232 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Roberta Searfoss a/k/a Judy Searfoss, Executrix of the Estate of Euylla Hughes a/k/a Eylla Hughes in Buck Township, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341233 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of John F. and Veronica Iskra in Bear Creek Township, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341234 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Michael A. Mitch and Sue K. Mitch in Paupack Township, Wayne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341236 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Clifton Acres, Inc. in Clifton Township, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341237 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Dietrich Hunting Club in Lehigh Township, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2012-2341238 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Art Borrower Propco 2010-5 LLC in Covington Township, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341239 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of NLMS, Inc. in Clifton Township, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341241 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of US Industrial Reit II in Covington Township, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341249 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Ronald Solt in Plains Township, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341250 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Merel J. and Arlene J. Swingle in Salem Township, Wayne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341253 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Edward R. Schultz in Covington Township, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341262 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Donald W. Henderson and Louis Bellucci in Paupack Township, Wayne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341263 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Fr E2 Property Holding LP in Covington Township, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341267 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Sylvester J. Coccia in Clifton Township, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341271 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Lawrence Duda in Salem Township, Wayne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341272 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Mark M. Mack, J. Dean: Mack and Heather K. Mack in Bear Creek Township, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2341277 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Blue Ridge Real Estate in Buck Township, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.
A-2013-2344353 -- Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of James L. and Michaelene J. Butler in Tobyhanna Township, Monroe County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.

A-2013-2344604 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Susan Butler Reigeluth Living Trust in Tobyhanna Township, Monroe County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.

A-2013-2344605 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Blueberry Mountain Realty, LLC in Tobyhanna Township, Monroe County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.

A-2013-2344612 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Grumble Knot, LLC in Tobyhanna Township, Monroe County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.

A-2013-2344616 - Application of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation under 15 Pa. C.S. §1511(c) for a finding and determination that the service to be furnished by the applicant through its proposed exercise of the power of eminent domain to acquire a certain portion of the lands of Pennsylvania  Glacial Till, LLC in Tobyhanna Township, Monroe County, Pennsylvania for siting and construction of transmission lines associated with the proposed Northeast-Pocono Reliability Project is necessary or proper for the service, accommodation, convenience or safety of the public.

C-2012-2305047 - Chris and Melinda Maros

C-2012-227 6713 - Joe and Vanessa Caparo

v.

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation



________________________________________________

Formal Protests and Petitions to Intervene must be filed in accordance with Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code, on or before February 27, 2013.  All filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265, with a copy served on Administrative Law Judge David A. Salapa and the Applicant. The documents filed in support of the Applications and Petitions are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, at the Commission’s website at www.puc.pa.gov , and at the Applicant's business address.



Applicant:




PPL Electric Utilities Corporation



Through and By Counsel:




David B. MacGregor




Post & Schell, P.C.




Four Penn Center




1600 John F. Kennedy Boulevard




Philadelphia, PA  19103-2808





AND




Paul E. Russell, Associate General Counsel




PPL Services Corporation




Two North Ninth Street




Allentown, PA  18106




Christopher T. Wright




John H. Isom




Post & Schell, P.C.




17 North Second Street 12th Floor




Harrisburg, PA  17101-1601









BY THE COMMISSION:








Rosemary Chiavetta








Secretary
UPDATED NOTICE

This notice is to update the previous notice dated January 9, 2013 to include additional docket numbers as well as change of addresses for some of the parties.  All additions/changes are double underlined.


An Initial Prehearing Conference on the above-captioned case will be held as follows:

Type:

Initial Prehearing Conference

Date:

Wednesday, March 6, 2013

Time:

10:00 a.m.

Location:
Hearing Room 3
Plaza Level

Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA  17120

Presiding:
Administrative Law Judge David A. Salapa

PO Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

Phone:
717.787.1399 

Fax:

717.787.0481


If you are a person with a disability, and you wish to attend the hearing, we may be able to make arrangements for your special needs.  Please call the scheduling office at the Public Utility Commission at least five (5) business days prior to your hearing to submit your request.


If you require an interpreter to participate in the hearings, we will make every reasonable effort to have an interpreter present.  Please call the scheduling office at the Public Utility Commission at least ten (10) business days prior to your hearing to submit your request.

· Scheduling Office:  717.787.1399

· AT&T Relay Service number for persons who are deaf or hearing-impaired:  1.800.654.5988

